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107. Pandit J. P. J;yotishi: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have lie-
eided to take some concrete steps to ehange the system of education SO as to eradicate communal feelings, lin-
cuism and casteism amongst the young progeny; and

(b) if so, what are they and how titey are implemented?

The Minister of Edueation (Dr.
I. L. Shrimali): (a) and (b). Government of India have appointed a Committee to examine the role of education in promoting emotional integration in national life, and to sug-
,est sui table programmes in this recard. The Committee is yet to submit its report which will be examined in consultation with state governments.

Madural URinllllt;r

708. Shri Tan,amani: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state the steps taken to carry out the decisions of the University Grants Commission for starting of Madurai Uni-Tersity?

The Minister of Education (Dr.
I. L. Shrimali): The University Grants Commission has not taken any decision for starting of the Madurai University. Establishment of new Universities i.i the concern of the State Governments themselves and the University Grants Commission only advises Governments concerned if such advice is asked for. The Government of Madras had referred the proposal for the setting up of a University at Madurai to the University Grants Commission and the latter had accepted it in principle in October, 1960. The matter is now ~

with the Government of Madras for a final decision.

Heads of Public Schools

709. Shri Hem Barna: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Headll of Government recognised Public schools in Delhi have baen visiting foreign countries at the expelUles of foreign Governments; and

(b) if so, the purpose of these visits?

The Minister ot Education (Dr.
J[. L. Shrimali): (a) Government is not aware of any such visits by the Principals of Public Schools in Delhi during the recent years.

(b) Does not arise.

1% hrs.

MOTIONS FOR ADJOURNMENT

(i) FmmG BY THE PORTUGUESE ON

INDIAN FIsHING BOATS

Mr .. Speaker: There are two groups of adJournment motions. First, I will take this group-the adjournment motIon by Shri Goray and a number of o,ther han. Members relating to this.
I will read only Shri Garay's motion:

"Failure on the part of the Government to protect life and property on the western coast of Indian from the aggressive acts of the Portuguese forces stationed in Aje Div island, such as the recent firing during the last few days;
firing on a coastal steamship hitting its engine room and secondly, on a country craft resulting in the death of one of the crew, and Indian citizen, Shri Kocharekar."

There are other adjournment motions also. This matter came up here on a prior occasion and the hon. Prime Minister said that they would look in- to this matter and find out what exactly the positiOn was '. (l nte1T1Lp-
tians). This is a subsequent event. I am only referring to what happened earlier. I am asking them to say what exactly the position is.
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The Prime Minister and Minister of External Mairs (Shri JawaharlaJ Nehru): Ss, when the first Incident was referred to here, I said that I shall enquire into it further and I gave th" infonnation that I then had. AE. the hon. Members have said, this is the second incident from the same place.
T'ne Portuguese Government apparently has issued some kind of a statement which, we learnt from the BBC broadcasts yesterday, is to the effect that some Indian fishing boats went to attach thi! island. It is rather an extraordinary statement to make.
However, I entirely agree with them that this is a serious matter. So far as I know, this island is almost uninhabited; except for some small Portuguese forces, nobody ~ there and for them to gD on firing in Indian waters is hig1:J.ly objectionable. We are not only enquiring but taking some steps too. I do not think that it will be proper for me to indicate before final decision! are taken as to what steps we should take.

Shri Goral' (Poona): Sir, this island is just near the Karwar harbour and has become a sort of a resort to smuggler!. ~ is in PortugueSe possession and from there they are trying to obstruct our steamers and our eountrycraft. In the Press we read the report today that the Karwar fishermen have now stopped their operations in these particular areas becauSe they think that the Indian Government is not giving them sufficlellt protection. It is becoming more and more serious and I would like to get an assurance from the Government that these things will not be allowed

to go on.

Shri Naushir Bbarucha (East Khandesh): I should also like to know from the hon. Prime Minister as to where exactly the incident took place.
Did that incident take place within OUr home waters or on the high seas? It appears from the newspaper accounts that it had taken place within two miles from Karwar. If that is so, it ;s a serious matter and the ~

.hip has actually entered our hom ..
waters.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: There is no Portuguese ship anywhere there. Hon.
Members perhaps get confused; there is no ship at all. Small f orees of Portuguese are stationed on that island. (Interruptions.)

An BoIL Member: They have their garrisons there.

Shri J&waharIal NelIn&: The,. ftre from the island some odd soldier or individual .. , (Interruptions). As far as the territorial waters are concerned, if one presumes--we do not
-that the island is Portuguese then the respective territorial waters overlap.

Shri Tangamani (Madurai): From he repocts wr· find that the Portuguese authorities say that the passenger ship SabaTmati wa.. passing through thc ~ lIfaters with a view to making preparations for attacking. We would like to know whether the Government have to say anything about an ordinary passenger ship going from Bombay to Mangalor ..
be'ng specifi.,.j as a ship meant for attacking the portuguese.

Mr. Speaker: When their statement is wrong, the hon. Members want the hon. Prime Minister to say that it is wrong . (Interruptions).

Shri Goray: That shows the attitude of the Portuguese Government. What are you going to do about it?

Shri Indrajit Gupta (Calcutta-South West): Sir, the Portugue,c ~
claims that the Indian merchant shIps hieh have been passing through
;ese waters. when asked to . ~
themselves, ~ to do so. 11 It. IS not clear whether it is our ~
waters or theirs or if they overlap, ,t is another matter. Have the Portuguese any right to ask merchant vessels to indentify themselves? ~
.anv such instances taken place befor,_
If -they had not taken place, could t;1e

Portuguese take action like this?


1591 Motions AGRAHAYANA 6, 1883 (SAKA) for Adjournment

Shri Hem 8arua (Gauhati): ~ has been said that the Anjadev island is an uninhabited island and it has become a source of constant trouble to us.
The Portuguese have stationed then' garrisons there which have become a nuisance ta our fishing boats plying there. That is an uninhabited island, and we have got doubts whether it belongs to the Portuguese or not, an d therefore, may I know why it is that we cannot drive out the Portuguese troops from that small island so that the waters might be safe? (Interrup-
ticmJ.

An Hon. Member: Drive them fror.1 this country.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru· That is a suggestion for action which Government will take into consideration. But I do not know whether any message was sent to the Indian ship and that they did not reply. I do not kno'", that. (Interruption).

Mr. Speaker' Order, order.

Shrirnati ~ Chakravartty (Basirhat): Has i\ ever happened before?
Formerly, what was the position when our ships were passing through that way? Did we have tl) give answers t'J their signals? That is the point.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I have not heard of this before. It is a question which has not arisen before us; and we do not ~ why we should, except that in the (ase of security one ha. to find out. But it is an absurd proposition that the Government of India should send " country craft or a small passenger ship to go and attack that island. It is quite ab.."Ilrd. If Wf' want to attack, We will take better measures to do it.

Shri Braj Raj Singh (Ferozabad;:
Can the Hous{! be assured that no such incidents shan be a Howed to happen there again?

8hri lawabarlal Nehru: How cen !
give that assurance?

Slui Braj Raj Singh: We do not want to kno'v the steps to be taken because that is a matter of security.

Shri lawaharlal Nehru: Might I suggest that we should take ~

steps so that in future aE this kind of thing may not take place? But I cannot gi Ve the assurance that tomorrow or the day after something or somebody ~ may ('r may not start firing! How can we give aJ1 assurance to that effect?

SilKi Hem Barua: Let us have 'I. force and expel the Portuguese from that Island and from Goa. (Interruptions) .

Shri 8raj Raj Singh: There we.:e country -crafts

Shri Goray: While the Prime Minister has said that the use of force is not ruled out, the Portuguese have started shooting already. Let us do the same thing.

Shri Hem Barna: Let us not ,,-ait.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: We aTe considering what step; will ha\'e to be taken to ~ the recurrence of this kind of thing, We cannot possibly discuss them in detail here.

Shri Vajpayee: (Balrampur): The
Prime Minister has given an assUrance that steps are being taken. Th ..
second incident has taken place, and the same assurances are being given.
Are we to understand that steps will be taken before the third incident

occurs?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: No. Sir.
You are not going to understand that.
I cannot guar'lntee the Portuguese misbehaviour.

Shri Vajpayee: You can guarantee retaliation on the part of the Government of India.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: May be;
but if "retaliate" is the word used, we take action at the proper time. I cannot indicate what adion we take. We shall think about it-how best to take it, because in all these things, perhaps the hon. Member does not appreciate there are certain consequences not specific local ones, but other 'wider consequences. I am not suggesting that we should not take steps. But I cannot indicate here in Parliament what steps are to be taken. It is not the way how the Government functions: that we tel! them what we are going to do tomorrow!

Shri Goray: Why is it that everything is made to look so serious? It il a smal! thing; they have shot at us.
We should shoot back. What is wron, there?

Shri Hem Barna: It would not be as extensive as the Prime Minister has pointed out. He said On a previous occasion also that he is afraid of the SEATO, the NATO and· all that. I say that if we eject the Portuguese out of Goa, the SEATO or the NATO would not move. It is not as extensive as all that.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Hon.
Members have had their say and have said all that they have got in their possession. So far as the facts are concerned, the han. Prime Minister has assured the House that an enquiry is being made and as early as possible all steps will be taken. Of course, the time cannot be limited, and it must be left to the Government to decide what action is to be taken. I am sure every possible effort will be made to see that such incidents do not recur. The Prime Miinster does not admit that the Portuguese have got a right to do it.
He denies it. At the same time, what exactly has to be done is being thought of, and effecive steps would be taken.
I do not think it is necessary to discuss this matter any further. My consent to the Adjournment Motion il not given.

(ii) LATE RUNNING OF TRAINS

Mr. Speaker: There is another Adjournment Motion. It is about the late running of trains. This matter comes up frequently: The b.on.

Minister says that there is wagon shortage; another Minister says there is difficulty in the movement of coal.
The Adjournment Motion reads u follows:

"When 500 local students, who go to Ghaziabad for their studies, demonstrated at Delhi Main station to protest against the late running of trains, the General Manager, Northern Railway, disclosed that the trains had been running late for the last few days. because of difficult coal position in the area, and that the coal available was sub-standard."

There seems to be a general difficulty with regard to this matter.

The Minister of Railways (Shri
.Jagjivan Ram): I have ascertained the tacts. For the last ten to 12 days, there has been some difficulty regarding the coal position. The locos that run between Ghaziabad and Delhi are operated from the loco sh.,d at Ghaziabad. The loco coals are produced in West Bengal and Bihar coalfields. The Puja festival is a very important festival in Bengal and Bihar and naturally a large number of workers have absented themselves on the Puja h'olidays and the p1'oduction and loading during the Puja holidays in Bengal and Bihar Coalfields were affected. As a matter of fact all the industries in that area are affected during the Puja holidays.
The indents with the collieries were not fully met, and though the wagons were supplied and indents were made by the collieries, some of the indents were cancelled by them, and also the quality of coal was not up to the standard for the loco consumption.
Therefore, the speed of the local trains between Ghaziabad and Delhi has been affected for the last one week. But steps have already been taken, and I think that the position is improving.

~~~ ~  q'
~~ . ~ ~~~
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